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Cascade Environmental LLC

SCADE 4346 NE 734 Avenue
Portiand, OR 97218

IRONMENTAL
Phone 503 984 9737

www.cascadenviro.com

August 3, 2019

Mr. Larry Hampton
Newberg School District 29J
703 South Blaine

Newberg, OR 97132

Re: Radon Testing & Analysis Report
Chehalem Valley Middle School
403 West Foot Hills Drive
Newberg, Oregon 97132
Cascade Environmental Project No. 03122019-01

Dear Mr. Hampton:

Cascade Environmental is pleased to present this letter report which details the findings of radon
sampling conducted at the above referenced facility located in Newberg, Yambhill County, Oregon. The
purpose of this study was to determine if levels of radon within the select subgrade and ground floor
rooms are above the Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) recommended action level for radon. The
sampling was conducted in compliance with Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 332.166-167. Sampling was
conducted per the protocols provided in “Testing for Elevated Radon Levels in Oregon, A Protocal and
Plan” (The protocol) produced by the Oregon Health Authority.

Introduction

Radon is a naturally occurring colorless, odorless gas that is a by-product of the decay of radioactive
materials potentially present in bedrock and soil. Radon gas may enter the lowest level of a building
through floor cracks, structural joints, or plumbing conduits. The EPA’s recommended action level for
annual exposure to radon gas is 4.0 picoCuries per liter of air (pCilL). This recommended action level is
not a regulatory requirement, but is the level at which the EPA recommends that building owners take

action to reduce the level.

Sampling Methodology

Cascade Environmental conducted a survey for radon gas in all frequently occupied rooms in contact with
the soil, whether the contact was slab-on-grade, a basement, a room above a crawl space or any
combination of the above. A total of forty-three rooms were tested from March 12, 2019 through March
14, 2019 (Room 101, Sample #56 was resampled from April 1, 2019 through April 3, 2019). Sampling
was conducted by Mr. Robert Burns, Industrial Hygienist with Cascade Environmental and Mr. Larry
Hampton, District Risk Management Supervisor with Newberg School District. In addition, five duplicate
samples, four blank samples and two spike samples were collected for quality control purposes per the
protocol. The survey was performed to determine the potential presence of radon gas concentrations, and
to develop recommendations for follow-up testing and/or potential mitigation systems as necessary. The
canisters were left in place for no less than 48 hours and no longer than 96 hours, in accordance with the
sampling protocol provided by the laboratory. The open canisters were placed at breathing air level under
normal occupancy conditions. To ensure the canisters would be in place at the end of the sampling
period, sample locations were identified in areas where the potential for disturbance was minimal. A total
of sixty-three canisters (including duplicates, blanks, spikes and additional samples collected in rooms
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larger than 2,000 square feet) were collected, sealed, and forwarded for analysis to AccuStar Labs in
Medway, Massachusetts and were analyzed using EPA Method 402-R-92-004. The spike samples were
submitted to the Kansas State University Radon Chamber, NRPP Certification ID Number SC-1006, to be
“spiked” with a known amount of radon prior to submittal to AccuStar Labs for quality control purposes.
The laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix A.

The following tables summarize the results of the radon gas samples collected from the facility:

Table 1
Chehalem Valley Middle School
403 West Foot Hills Drive
Newberg, Oregon 97132
Radon Survey Results 2019
Sample Number Location Floor Results (pCi/L)

01 Main Office Area Main <04
02 Staff Room Main 0.5
03 Principal’s Office Main 0.5
04 Principal’s Office Main <0.4
i AssistagtﬁFi’;ncipal's i, 0.4
06 Office Main L=
07 Conference Room Main 04
08 Health Room Main 0.4
09 Counseling Main 0.4
10 Office K-Z Main 6=
11 Office A-J Main 0.5
12 No Sample Collected - )
13 Commons Main G:
14 Commons Main 0.4
15 Kitchen Office Main <0.4
16 Kitchen Office Main <0.4
17 Custodial Main 0.5
18 Custodial Main s
19 Office-Girls Locker Room Main 0.5
20 _ Gym Main 0.5
21 Gym Main <04
22 Gym Main 0.4

Newberg Public Schools
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Table 1
Chehalem Valley Middle School
403 West Foot Hills Drive
Newberg, Oregon 97132
_ : . Radon Survey Results 2019 _ :
Sample Number Location Floor Results (pCilL)
23 Gym Main <0.4
24 Gym Main <0.4
25 Gym Main <04
26 Gym Main <0.4
27 Gym Main <0.4
28 Gym Main <04
29 Office-Boy's Locker Room Main 0.8
30 Office-Boy's Locker Room Main <0.4
31 Band Room Main 0.4
32 Band Office Main 0.7
33 Band Office Main 06
34 Room 108 Main 0.6
35 Room 109 Main 0.5
36 Room 110 Main 0.5
37 Room 111 Main 0.5
38 Room 112 Main 04
39 Room 113 Main 08
40 Room 114 Main 0.4
41 Shop Main 0.4
42 Room 115 B Main 0.5
43 Room 115 B Main 0.5
44 Room 115 Main 0.6
45 Library Main <04
46 Library Main <0.4
47 Work Space-Library Main 0.4
48 Room 107 Main <0.4

Newberg Public Schools
Chehalem Valley Middle School Radon Sampling 2019 3
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49 Offlce Betlvc\)/zen 107 & Mz_ain 05
50 Room 106 Main 0.4
51 Room 104 Main 0.4
52 Room 103 Main <0.4
53 Room 102 Main <0.4
54 Room 100 Main 0:5
55 Room 100 Main 0.4
56 Room 101 Main 0.5
57 Portable 1 Main 04
58 Portable 2 Main <0.4
59 Portable 3 Main <0.4
60 Portable 4 Main 0.4
61 ‘Stage Main 0.5
62 Work Room Main 0.5

4021132 13.4 11.8
4021133 13.4 12.0
CONCLUSION

The short-term radon sample results for Chehalem Valley Middle School, located at 403 West Foot Hills
Drive in Newberg, Yamhill County, Oregon revealed concentrations of radon gas below the EPA’s
recommended action level of 4.0 pCi/L in all of the rooms tested. In addition, the results from the
duplicates, blanks and spikes collected for quality control purposes were all within acceptable parameters
per the protocol.

Newberg Public Schools
Chehalem Valley Middle School Radon Sampling 2019 4
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Based on the sample results, Cascade Environmental does not recommend further investigation at this
time.

LIMITATIONS

This report provides a summary of the evidence collected and observations made by Cascade
Environmental during this assessment. Cascade Environmental performed short-term radon testing to
evaluate impacts to selected areas at this single point in time. Actual radon concentrations can vary
between sample points, site conditions and usage. This report is based upon the information developed
by Cascade Environmental as a result of this one-time sampling and does not guarantee that the site is
free of radon or potentially hazardous materials or conditions, or that latent or undiscovered conditions

will not become evident in the future.

Thank you for this opportunity to be of service to Newberg School District 29J. If you have any questions,
please feel free to contact us at 503-984-9737 or via email at bob@cascadenviro.com.

Sincerely,
Cascade Environmental

S

Robert Burns
Principal

Attachments:  Appendix A — Laboratory Results and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Appendix B — Site Plan

Newberg Public Schools
Chehalem Valley Middle School Radon Sampling 2019 5
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Accu Star Radon in Air

Frofessianal Radon Labonmtoey Serviced Since 1984

EPA Method #402-R-82-004

NELAC NY 11769
NRPP 103216 AL Liquid Scintillation
NRSB ARL0017 NRPP Device Code 8088
' NRSE Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Chehalem Middle School
4346 North East 73rd Avenue 403 West Foothills Drive
Portland OR 97218 Newbeig OR 97132
Log Device: L I . . Result
Number Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested pCill
5451405 4020007 03/12/2019 6:31am 03/14/2019 7:13 am Main Floor Main Office Area <04
2451406 4020998 03/1 22019 6:35am  03/14/2019 7:15 am Main Floor Staff Room 05
0:5

2451407 4020972 03/12/2019 6:41 am 03/14/2019 7:16 am  Main Floor Principals Office
5451408 4020999 03/12/2019 6:41 am 03/14/2019 7:16 am Main Floor Principals Office Blank < 0.4

2451409 4020976 03/1 2/2019 6:43am  03/14/2019 7:18 dm  Main Floor Assistant Principal 0.4
2451410 4020990 03/12/2019 6:43 am 03/14/2019 7:18 am  Main Floor Assistant Principal Duplicate 0.5
2451411 4020987 03/12/2019 6:45am 03/14/2019 7:19 am. Main Floor Confernce Room 0.4
2451412 4020980 03/12/2019 6;46:am 03/14/2019 7:21 am Main Floor Health Room 0.4
2451413 4020984 03/12/2019. 6:46 am 03/14/2019 7:22 am~ Main Floor Counseling 0.4
2451414 4020985 ‘03/12/2019 6:49am 0311 4/2019 7:23am  Main Floor Office K-Z 0.4
2451415 4021138 03/12/201¢ 6:51am  03/14/2019 7:24am  Main Eloor Office A-J 05

Comment: ‘Confidential: Release results to client only. Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Pefformed By: Robert Burns and Larry Hampton
Distributed by: Cascade Envirorimental

Date Received: 03/15/2019  Date Logged: 03/15/2019 Date Analyzed: 03/16/201¢  Date Reported: 03/18/2019

Report Reviewed By: _ (ol (Qupelord Report Approved By: fa

Shawn Price, Diréetar of :Lab\txjatory Operations, AccuStar Labs

~+/-10 %. Factors contributing to unceriainty include statistical variations, daily and seasconal variations in radon
d operation of the dweliing. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Anahfical results relatetothe samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results shown on
this repart represent levels of radon gas measured between {he dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as “Property Tested". Incorrect information
will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive of supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any other time.
AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences o any action taken or nat taken based upon the results reperted o any verbal or

written interpretation of the results.

Disclaimer:
The uncertainty of this radon measurement is
concentraticns, sample collection techniques an

REv-E0 2 Saber Way Ward Hill MA 01835 888-480-8812 Page 1 of 6




AccuStar Radon in Air

Peatessicnal Radon Laboratory Services Since 1584

NELAC NY 11769 EPA Method #402-R-92-004
NRPP 103216 AL Liquid Scintillatiori
NRSB ARL0O017 NRPP Device Gode 8088
NRSB Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Chehalem Middle School
4346 North East 73rd Avenue 403 West Foothills Drive
Portlahd OR 97218 Newbeirg OR 97132
Ilil%?hbér 5(3:1'(;; Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested Rs;t/:ﬂt
2451416 4021137 03/12/2019 6:55am  03/14/2019 7:25am Main Floor Commons 0.4
2451417 40211416 03/12/2019 6:55am  03/14/2019 7:25 am  Main Floor Commons 0.4
2451418 4021139 03/12/2019 6:59am  03/14/2019 ‘7:26 am  Main Floor Kitchen Office <04
2451419 4021121 03/12/2019 £:59am  03/14/2019 7:26 am  Main Floor Kitchen Office Blank <04
2451420 4021111 03/12/2019 7:01:am  03/14/2019 7:28 am Main Floor Custodial 0.5
2451421 4021123 03/12/2019 7:01 am  03/14/2019 7:28 am Main Floot Custodial Duplicate 0.5
2451422 4021110 03/12/2019 7:05am  03/14/2019 7:31 am Main Floor Office-Girls Locker. Room 0:5
2451423 4021113 03/12/2019 7;12am  03/14/2019 7:34 am Maih Floor Gym 05
2451424 4021128 Q3/12/2019 7:14am  03/14/2019 7:35am Main Floor Gym <0.4
2451425 4021122 ‘03/12/2019 7:16am  03/14/2019 7:36 am  Main Floor Gym 0.4
2451426 4021119 03/12/2019 7:17am  03/14/2019 7:37 am Main Floor Gym <04

Comment: Confidential: Release results to client only. Cascade Environmental was:e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed:By: Robert Burns and Larry Hampton
Distributed by: Cascade Environmental
Date Received: 03/15/2019 Date Logged:  03/15/2019 Date Analyzed: 03/16/2019 Date Reported; 03/18/2019

Report Reviewed By: _ Y)iohil. (uisedand) Report Approved By:
Dlsclal_mer;. ) Shawn Price, Dsré&fa-) of Labbratory Operations, AccuStar Labs
“The uncertainty of this raden measurément is ~+/-10 %. Factors contribuling to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radoxi
concentrations, sample colléction techniques ‘and operation of the dwelling: Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analvtical results relate tothe samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results shown ory
this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room.or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested". Incorrect information
will affect resutts. The results. may not be:construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any other time.
AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences o any action taken or not taken based upon the results reported or any verbal or
written interpretation of the results.

[EEvAIgeZ 2 Saber Way Ward Hill MA 01835 888-480-8812 Page 2:of 6




AccuStar Radon in Air

Prafescicasl Radon Ealsoratery Services Since 1984

EPA Method #402-R-92-004

NELAC NY 11769
NRPP 103216°AL Liquid Scintillation
NRSB ARLO017 NRPP Device Code 8088
NRSB Device Codé 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Chehalem Middle School
4346 North East 73rd Avenue 403 West Foothills Drive
Portland OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
Log Device = L , _ Result
Number Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested pCilL
5451457 4021115 0312/2019 7:19am  03/14/2019 7:38 am ‘Main Floor Gym <04
2451428 4021129 08/12/2019 7:20am  03/14/2019 7:41 am  Main Floor Gym <04
5451429 4021117 03112/2019 7:21am  03/14/2019 7:42 am Main Floor Gym <04
2451430 4021124 03/12/2019 7:22am  03/1 42019 7:43am Main Floor Gym <04
2454431 4021118 03/12/2019 7:24am  03/14/2019 7:45am Main Floor Gym <0.4
2451432 4021125 03122019 7:08am  03/1 4/5019 7:33am  Main Floor Office-Boys Locker Room 0.8:
2451433 4021079 03/12/2019 7:08am 03/ 4/2019 7:33 am.  Main Floor Office-Boys Locker Room Blank <0.4.
2451434 4021072 03/12/2019 7:07 am 03/14/2019 7:42 am Main Floor Band 0.4
0451435 4021085 03/12/2019 7:06am  03/14/2019 7:41 am Main Floor Band Office 07
2451436 4021076 03/12/2019° 7:06 am 03/14/2019 7:41 am  Main Floor Band Office Duplicate 0.6
2451437 4021092 03/12/2019 7:04am 03/14/2019 7:39 am  Maiii Floor Room 108 0.6

Comment: Confidential: Release results to client only. Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Pefformed By: Robert Burns and Larry. Hampton
Distributed by: Cascade Environimental

Date Received: 03/15/2019  Date Logged:  03/15/2019  Date Analyzed: 03/16/2019  Date Reported:  03/1 8/2018

Report Reviewed By: _ Nl (uselord) Report Approved By: 495@&
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Di .ecl St ory Opereticns, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Faclors contributing to uncertainty include slafistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in raden
concentraticns, sample collection techniques and cperation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results:

be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Anahytical results relatetothe samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results shown on

This report may only
this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested". Incorrect information
will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive o supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any cther time.

AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are net responsible for the consequences of any action taken or nat taken based upon theresults reperted o any verbal or
written interpretation of the results.

RESAIB0Z 2 Saber Way Ward Hill MA 01835 888-480-8812 Page3 of 6
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AccuStar Radon in Air

Peafessichsl Rédon Laboratory Services Since 1984

NELAC NY 11769 EPA Method #402-R-92-004
NRPP 103216 AL Liquid Scintillation
NRSB ARL0017 NRPP Device Code 8088
NRSB Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Chehalem Middle Schoo]
4346 North East 73rd Avenue 403 West Foothills Drive
Portland OR 97218 Newbeig OR 97132
s Mo Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested R:é,L,ILIt
2451438 4021089 :03/12/2019 7:03am  03/14/2019 7:38 am  Main Floor Room 109 0.5
2451439 4021102 03/12/2019 7:01am  (3/14/2019 7:37 am Main Floor Room 110 0.5
2451440 4021097 03/12/2018 7:00am  03/14/2019 7;36 am Main Fleor Room 111 05
2451441 4021100 03/12/2019 6:59am  03/14/2019 7:35 am  Main Floor Room 112 0.4
2451442 4021078 03/12/2019 6:587am  03(14/2019 7:34 am  Main Floor Room 113 0.5
2451443 4021080 03/12/2019 6:56:am  03/14/2019 7:33am  Main Floor Room 114 0.4
2451444 4021070 03/12/2019 6:56am  03/14/2019 7:33am Main Floor Shop 0.4
2451445 4021081 03/12/2019 6:54am  03/14/2019 7:32 am  Main Fioor Teacher Work Area 1158 05
2451446 4021081 03/12/2019 6:54am  03/14/2019 7:32am  Main Floor Teacher Work Area 1158 Duglicate 05
2451447 4021075 03/12/2019° 6:52am  03/14/2019 7,31 am_ Main Floor Room 115 06
2451448 4021084 :03/12/2019 6:50am  03/14/2019 7:30 am  Main Floor Library <04

Comment: Confidential: Release results to client only. Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed By: Robert Burns and Larry Hampton
Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received: 03/15/2019 Date Logged:  03/15/2019  Date Analyzed: 03/16/2019  Date Reported;  03/18/2019

Report Reviewed By: _ yielad: (0 ielond Report Approved By: mﬂh
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Dnéclt%r" of Lahkbijatory Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon méasurément is ~+410 %. Factors :contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon
concentrations, sample collection.technigues 'and operation of the dwelling: Interferénce with test conditions may irifluence the test resiilts.

This report may enly be transferred to a third party in its entiréty. Analtical resulls relate tothe samples AS RECEIVED BY. THE LABORATORY. Results shown on
this repori represent levels of radon gas measured belween the dales shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Propeity Tested", Incorrect information
will affect results. The results. may not be:construed as either predictive or: supportlve of measurements conducted i any area of this structure at any other time.
AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsiblé for the consequences o any action taken or not taken based upon the results réported or aniy verbal or
written interpretation of the results.

REY 1602 2 Saber Way Ward Hill MA 01835 888-480-8812 Page 4 of 6




Accu Star Radon in Air

profestensl Radan Laboratary Services Slnce 1984

EPA Mehod #402-R-92-004
Liquid Scintillation
NRPP Device Code 8088

NELAC NY 11769
NRPP 103216:AL

NRSB ARLO017
NRSB Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:

Cascade Environmental Chehalem Middle School

4346 North East 73rd Avenue 403 West Foothills Drive

Portland OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
Il:dou%‘xbfer EE:JEZ; Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested Rsz;&t
2451449 4021103 03/12/2019 6:49-am 03/14/2019 7:30 am Main Fioor Library <04
2451450 4021087 03/ 2/2019 6:49am  03/14/2019 7:29 am  Main Floor Library Work Space 0.4
2451451 4021071 03A 2/2019 6:47am  03M4/2019 7:28am  Main Floor Room 107 <04
2451452 4021088 03/12/2019 6:46 am 03/14/2019. 7:27 am  Main Floor Office Between 107 and 106 05
2451453 4021095 03/12/2019 6:45am  03/14/2019 7:27 amh  Main Floor Roorri 106 0.4
2451454 4021600 03/12/2019 &:44 am 03/14/2019 7:26 am Main Floor Room 104 0.4
2451455 4021086 03/12/2019 6:42am  03/14/2019 7:25 am. Main Floor Room 103 <04
2451456 4021093 03/12/2019 6:41am  03/14/2019 7:25 am Main Floor Roorm 102 <04
oA51457 4021077 03/12/2019 6:40am  03/14/2019 7:94 am Main Floor Room 100 05
2451458 4021105 03/12/2019 6:40am  03/14/2019 7:24 am Main Floor Room 100 Duplicate 0.4
5451450 4021074 03/12/2019 6:37 am  03/14/2019 7:20am  Main Floor Portable 1 0.4

Comment: Confidential: Release results to client only. Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Performed By: Robert Burns and Larry Hampton
Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received: 03/16/2019  Date Logged: 03/15/2019  Date Analyzed: 03/16/2019  Date Reported:  03/18/2019

Report Reviewed By: __ flclig. (s pederd) Report Approved By:

: Lt Tt
Shawn Price, Diréetorof Laboratory Operations, AccuStar Labs

Disclaimer:

“The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/~10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty includs statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon
concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling: Interference with test conditichs may influence the test results.

Analytical results relatetothe samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results shown on
dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as “Property Tested". Incorect information:
ve of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any-other time.

o any action taken or not taken based upon the results reported or any verbal or

This report may only be transferred toa third party in its entirety.
this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the
will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supporti
AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the conséquences

swritten interpretation of the results.

Page5df 6
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AccuStar

Peofessional Radon Laboratory Services Since-1984

Radon in Air

NELAC NY 11769
NRPP 103216°AL

EPA Method #402-R-92-004
Liquid Scintillatior

NRSB ARLOO17 NRPP Device Code 8088
NRSB Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Chehalem Middle School
4346 North East 73rd Avenue 403 West Foothills Drive
Portland OR 97218 Newbeig OR 97132
Log Device e o - ‘ N Result
Number Numbef Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested BCilL
2451460 4021098 03/12/2019 6:35am  03/14/2019 7:19 am Main Floor Portable 2 <0.4
2451461 4021083 03/12/2019 6:34am  (03/14/2019 7:18 am  Main Floor Portable 3 <0.4
2451462 4021082 03/12/2019 6:33am  03/14/2019 7:17 am Main Floor Portable 4 0.4
2451463 4021089 03/12/2019 7:14am  03/14/2019 7:44 am Main Floor Stage 0.5
2451464 4021120 03/12/2019 6:38:am  03/14/2019 7:16am Main Fioor'Werk Room 0.5

Comment: Corifidential: Release results to client only. Casecade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Pefformed By: Robert Burns and Larry Hampton

Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received: 03/15/2019  Date Logged:  03/15/2019 Date Ahalyzed: 03/16/2019 Date Reported: 03/18/2019
Report Reviewed By: _ (Y),ohu, (iueland) Report Approved By: § % %
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Diréctar of Laboratory Operations, AccuStarabs

“Thie uicertainty of this redon measurement is ~+/ 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty includé statistical variaticns, daily and seasonal vériations in radori
concentrations, sample collection technigues and cperation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate tothe samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Resllts shown on
this report represent levels of radon gas measured belween the dates shown in the rcom or-area of the site identified above as "Property Tested". Incomect information:
will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any cther time.
AccuStar Labs, its employess and agents:are not responsiblé for the conséquences of any action taken or nat taken based upon the results reported or any verbal or
written ifterpretation of the results.

Rev 1802 Page 6 of 6
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AccuStar Radon in Air

Professicnn Radon Labostory Services Sinca 1984

EPA Method #402-R-92-004

NELAC NY 11769
NRPP 103216 AL Ligquid Scintillation
NRSB ARLO017 NRPP Device Code 8088
NRSB Device Code 12193
Property Tested:,

Laboratory Report for:

Chehalem Middle School
403 West Foothills Drive
Newberg OR 97132

Cascade Environmental
4346 North East 73rd Avenue
Portlahd OR 97218

Lo Device , o Result
Nu?nber Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested pCilL
0.5

5465140 4021096 04/01/2019 6:55 am 047032019 7:20 am. Room 101

Comment: Confidential: Release results to client only. Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this report.

Test Pefformed By: Larry Hampton
Distributed by: Cascade Environmental

Date Received: 04/08/2019  Date Logged: 04/08/2019 Date Analyzed: 04/09/2019  Date Reported:  04/09/2019

Report Reviewed By: __ Y)dl, (peland Report Approved By: 5 % %
Shawn Price, Diréatdrf Laberatory Operations, AccuStar Labs

Disclaimer:
The uncerainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical varigtions, daily and seascnal variations in radon
concentrations, sample collection technigues and cperation of the dwelling: Interference with test conditions may influence the test resulis.

HE LABORATORY. Results shown on

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relatetothe samples AS RECEIVED BY. T
"Property Tested", Incorect information

this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dales shown in the reom cr area of the site identified above as
will affect results. Theresults may net be construed as either predictive o suppertive of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any cther time.
AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents arend responsible for the conseguences of any action taken or nct taken based upon the results reported or any verbal or

written interpretation of the results.

ReviliEg2 2 SaberWay Ward Hill MA 01835 888-480-8812 Page 1 of 1
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AccuStar Radon in Air

Professienal Radon Laboratory Services Since 1984

EPA Method #402-R-92-004

NELAC NY 11769
NRPP 103216 AL Liquid Scintillation
NRSB ARL0017 NRPP Device Code 8088
NRSB Device Code 12193
Laboratory Report for: Property Tested:
Cascade Environmental Chehalem Middle School
4346 North East 73rd Avenue 403 West Foothills Drive
Portland OR 97218 Newberg OR 97132
Log Device . _ L e Result
Number Number Test Exposure Duration: Area Tested pCiL
2496803 4021134 05/15/2019 11:15am 05/17/2019 11:15am First Floor Room 3C 11.8:
2496804 4021135 05/15/2019 11:17 am 05/17/2019 1117 am First Floor Room 4C 12.0

Comment: Confidential: Release results to client only. Cascade Environmental was e-mailed a copy of this repert.

Test Performed:By: Robert Burns
Distributed by: Cascade Envircnmental
Date Received: 05/22/2018  Date Logged:  :05/22/2019 Date Analyzed: 05/23/2019 Date Reported:  05/23/2019

Report Reviewed By: éz"%;;ﬁ e Report Approved By: m
Disclaimer: Shawn Price, Dil‘éghk)!)of_klﬁh\m}atory Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this redon measurément is ~+/-10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty includé statistical variations, daily and séasenal ¥riations in radori
concentrations; sample collection techniques and operfation &f the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test resiilts.

This report may enly be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical resulls relate tothe samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LAEORATORY. Restlts shown on
this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the reom or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested", Incorrect information
will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or suppoitive of measurements conducted in any erea of this structure af any other time.
AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are nct responsible for the‘consequences of any gction taken or not taken based upon the results réported or any verbal or
written interpretation of the results.

REVAIECS 2 Saber Way Ward Hill MA 01835 888-480-8812 el




@ Radon Chamber @

. -
9 @ Kansas State University

KSU Radon Chamber NRPP Certification ID Number SC-1006 AARSTNRPP

Date: 5/17/2019

Robert Burns
Cascade Environmental
4346 NE 73™ Ave Portland OR 97218

bhob@cascadenviro.com
503.984.9737

These are the results of the spiking that we performed on the device(s) listed below:

Device Serial # Start Date Start Time Stop Date Stop Time Chamber Value *
4021132 5/15/2019 11:15am 5/17/2019 11:15am 134
4021133 5/15/2019 11:15am 5/17/2019 11:15am 13.4
4021134 5/15/2019 11:15am 5/17/2019 11:15am 13.4
4021135 5/15/2019 11:15am 5/17/2019 11:15am 13.4
4021136 5/15/2019 11:15am 5/17/2019 11:15am 134

These devices were spiked in our chamber at an average relative humidity of avg/rh 37.7 %.

These devices were spiked in our chamber at a chamber temperature of 70.9 °f.
This chamber is at an elevation of approximately 1020 feet.

The additional information below is provided as a service for our customers who have furnished KSU
Radon Chamber with the customer’s measu red values for the above devices. This equation calculates the
difference between our chamber value and the customer’s measured value and is called the percent

error. It is calculated as follows:

9, Error = Measured Value — Chamber Value =+ 100
Chamber Value

Measured Value: pCi/L Chamber Value: pCi/L Error:

ease email us at radonchamber@ksu.edu

Thank you for your patronage. If we can be of further help, pl
or call us at (785-532-4992.

Sincerely,

Bruce Snead




Start test before expiration date on device or result will be invalid.

Radon in Air Test Data Sheet

CGf 7
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FcouStar e
Ward HIi, HA 01835
e Project Number:
Send Written Report To: .k T |
a w._ m.w . — . Site Name e hetlo viIn Meda \m ,.Wn‘. 7@0_9
A R AM\ Wnﬁ m__‘ \,_lu_..: _.\.!a.._. __{ Np/\r.(,w.u\( Address hﬂ.h,\,m _vr._. ...,II,.M”A.,.m F“ l\w mi.vxz_/\ﬂ.,w
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*E ty State Zip /e \oea e N Ci = .
:Lt?.a o S FAD New\oe g [ F L5

Person Conducting Test:

E-Mail Address: d. =% ~
oy g Ly
must be entered
) Lab Use
LabilseCnly Device Number Building # Unit # Floor Name of Room Start Time | Stop Time
o C A\ o) \
>0 el AT Sl @
rev 180628

Please include this data sheet with your recapped test vials. Retumn test devices to AccuStar immediately. If the test devices are not returned promptly the test may be invalid.




Chehalam

403 W. Foothills Drive
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Radon Testing 2019

1\14\‘0 .Kvm.»l\/y \W/\_ / _\rlu s

by /7 2

-3

x.,r“..nw = 7]

Tester Name(s): A 22 b
Start Date: 9 | - [ 4] stop Date: 5 - |/~ | nw
Ew_,,_‘.wo Sample # Device # floor | Room Start Time | Stop Time Comments il
1 |a02059 i 7 B 43 ~ CHE ﬂof\\m/,fuz\.
2 4020 2R 98] main Staff m@ﬁ ON.WO Q.T.v.\ mv?//ﬁ
s faoz0 GF2. | wart [enoessoiee . 5G]
4 4020 J & OH Main ?s%m_mmm.nm :..__ _...___. —
s 4020 G Main  |Office?” Wwﬂm 2 Mw\mm AT 3
6 4020 G q O Main 064 3
8 4020 nw @ O Main zmmzrwnna - sl d&{ b
o Jao20 8¢ van |Gaselne 0646
10 4020 ¢ Q Main  [office? [C~ K @m&oﬁ
11 (4021 | SR Main  (officep A~ OGS
<12 | 4021 —" ain  |Office?  A/p 4.

"
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Chehalam

403 W. Foothills Drive
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Radon Testing 2019

Lab Use

only | S2mPle # Device # Floor Room Start Time | Stop Time Comments |,
13 |4021 73 N Main 93303 | 965 T )€ mmgﬂ%wf\&m Smw@o#ﬂ
e Jaon ) van _feammors - (S pias| Vel
15 |4021 |7 @ Main _an__:m:.om_a. i Omv.o\. & O:NL@ v_w/@ LV
16 |4021 (] | Main _A:_or.m:.._om_nm ;  — - " Blank
A wll ) = - NSRS
18 14021% )3 Main  [Custodial = GNOV o £ O h,___.‘M._.m__A_._uc_n__:n_mS .
19 14021 [ Main osnm-m:_.w_.._sn_xmn mooa aIos 07 3 | s tar b
e s | BB ol wmald
1 Je021\3 8 e o o714 o8y e
2214021 | 22 Main @3 ._ : 07:1¢ |09F WS e
23 4021 |5 Main  |Gym __ON:J O P! S
2414021 (& Main  |Gym L7, 19 C\m;m SE
25 |4021 [zr Main  |Gym 07 120 DWA\& aast o ddio
264021 jj = Main  |Gymid __0erN N ? P s
274021 54 Main 9_5_, 6722 04YS| bl oidd s




Chehalam
403 W. Foothills Drive
Newberg, Oregon 97132

Radon Testing 2019
Swgf_w,m Sample # Device # Floor Room Start Time | Stop Time Comments Lab Use

X 28 14021 1\ B Main  [Gym o1 |ores et A Loest
29 4021 yz2< Main mm,m_n.m-m%mra.“@._.._%._mwm.«_.____..,__.H,m__ 07.6% | 6733 |w éC w
0 (4021 079 Main o_amm.”_‘mo<_w._r_mmx%wm% 7ot lers e o
31 40216~ Main mma xooa S7:07 lo74 2 | wohka F«.?JQQ
32 4021 &S Main m__m& Office 20 ook o7y M,rp Crr, Ny
33 4021 077, Main  |Band Office o CTi06L G141 _"._,\.,.__._”_._.._ o%__nmg ._
34 4021 o9 Z_ Main x.n_as_sm._ L _..01_304 P T | X o, — sok gV bt
35 |4021 689 Main woo.a.“woo.__. o ..__u...u_.ouw C13F | grmy s €
36 4021 (2 Main moo&.ﬂ.ﬂ i 0T 0| (O3 n,__b. nLo,_\fl\
37 14021 9™ Main woo}..p.ﬁ._w.. o700 O30 lhidhe— Lock aceo
38 14021 (oo Main  [Room112 mofu $9 |73 s homa
9 (4021 o7 g R e e
40 4021 0RO Main mooa 114 S 06 56 16723 |4t esloind
a1 14021 g7 Main m_z.s £ LY |2 733 Cresle o
42 4021 0% | Main a..mmnrm_ﬂm(\l,\om?mm. i 6L\ (0732 Al D)F.i
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Chehalam
403 W. Foothills Drive
Newberg, Oregon 97132
Radon Testing 2019

Lab Use . ; i
Only Sample # Device # Floor Room Start Time| Stop Time Comments Lab Use
— S m I o
43 4021 09 Main ._.mma_“:mq <<01A >ﬂmm low:5Y |©73= | Duplicate
44 4021 o1§— Main xw_.o".,.a S.m ) . .Qo..,..u.,m.! OT3| | el D?,,O%C\ln.
2] St ekl 0 -
46 4021 o™X Main :ENE : . 00\ J 5730 ‘f.d Pin (-
47 4021 o& 7 Main  |Work Space-Library? 66149 |07 29 | pho
48 4021 o= | Main  [Room 107 ot 4t77 [672% [4ad) loesksle (T
49 14021 o% s Main  |Office Between 107 & Smw 0L G o7z o o% Loask s | alS
5 d : % v ese—t '
50 4021 o< Main x._oo..a. 106 __ OGS |07 =77 P < Tem
51 4021 a9 0o iviain Room 104 L umb,...wr\. o7 2L AT rv@oﬂ\/m?.n%
52 14021 o} (, Main moo._& 1037 e L S O 2 0725 N obis— r.&_\z_n_iﬁu
53 |4021 09 3 Main  |Room 102 TR PN LLe el
o
. ffice 4 from 102 ) g
54 PONH OJ J Main : 0«0. r\g OJNP‘ oo vy vy ﬁ\lf.or\.fh\&
o . _.
55 4021 |os Main g 06 Yo | oY 2.4 Duplicate
i<ath Iy “p=iiol =/ ; Y e =
56 4021 o7 m\.,mgmm: “|Room 101 &EE D.JW&N,J — ir._r.....%vr«ww{ﬂl g 7 X /p
R . < W N '
57 ai \
4021 o r\ Main  |Portable 1 o 37107720 | we\como Azx.\r
P)
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Chehalam
403 W. Foothills Drive

Newberg, Oregon 97132
Radon Testing 2019
_rmﬁw:r__wm Sample # Device # Floor Room Start Time| Stop Time Comments plES
s 4021 o9 Main & ST o719 | K dodke
59 14021 ok Main : ﬁg“w4 o715 | Cmpudars
60 4021 g Main : ur I3 o717 oltaloonc]
o1 4021 o979 ,\_,.?.i Sraq o O7: )9 1014 [kart endo Mg
LA A2 A mao | 1k (Soem 0638 T
4021
4021
4021
4021
4021
4021
4021
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AccuStar Labs

2 Saber \Vay

Ward Hill, MA 01835
888-480-5612

Send Writlen Report To:

AccuSta

Start test before expiration date on device or result will be invalid.

Start Date: r.w Tﬁm !

Stop Date:

- 2 1 ~
’
h RMFHA .ﬂ..__,n\.&“h \\\\l.r.\: \1«.Ua\\~ \SN\_\_MYQN t
bt R i =7 U2 | K
Cf 5 5 ﬁ .\,.\...,..._ ...m? Ky A A
= J ! > R
el d e IS ..
e =3 e~y === «,m.. = c .\- J 4
Covtact: |4 £ 25 ~A 84 A | J_ Teli__ 5 1.5 i .
E-Mail Address:_ | %-¥ )¢ % A€ )

Radon in Air Test Data Sheet

Project Number:

| "
Site Name f.& bida ,a..__:). L:___N:Lb wrGCf
pdress 03 1), Thak hi gl
Gty State Zip

\H.\mupr)_ /B © .>r : Q _f Q ﬂ \

Nl\ _s/\l\\ \J&a\\il?

Start and Stop Times and Dates
must be entered

%/

Person Conducting Test:

Lab Use Onl ] . . Lab Use
Y Device Number Building # Unit # Floor Name of Room Start Time | Stop Time
S03) 10 | - AR
o | Meien] SO~ 0F5 R
Please include this data sheet with your recapped test vials, Return test devices to AccuStar immediately. If the test devices are not returned promptly the test may be invalid rev 180628




AcouStar s Radon In Air Test Data Sheet

ward Hill, MA 01835
888-480-6812

Send Written Report To: GrolegiNRer g _
. ﬁ r . — “r\ \ Site Name ﬁ& rﬂ le fﬂu W \l rﬁ.&l\ ﬂLﬁ.‘ /\/G.O»
Cascade Toshgp oo €06 ST
o @ iy g b e 0300 Eatinlls Drid
| e i Ay

PR \i?g @« = bﬂ _ \Nt ~

Contact: T? T.. ad

G B,

f - =
¢-Mail Address:__ ...V_r.. i f .w.,;...ur._np._ik [l it L \m. d e

¢ \
" < 7 O
Start Date: = -/~ + [/ 1 StopDate: <) ¢ \VN i

Start and Stop Times and Dates
must be entered

Lab Use Onl ;
Y Device Number Building # Unit # Floor Name of Room Start Time | Stop Time ﬂ Bl

go139 | ~ |, 5 e 5| IDsT s |
r\ow,__.mﬂa o MML_,. MNOQ,‘\/A\lﬁ\ :_w\; _:\,.M, |

Please include this dala sheet with your recapped test vials. Return test devices to AccuStar immediately. If the test devices are not retumed promptly the test may be invaiid. rev 180628




Robert Burns
Cascade Environmental
503-984-9737
bob@cascadenviro.com

Address
4346 NE 73rd Avenue
Portland, OR. 97218

I have read and understand the Disclaimer for KSU Radon Chamber Services.
Yes

NRPP/State Certification Number
NA

Type of Service
Spike

Number of Devices to Spike
5

Device 1 Details (Make and Model and Serial Number)
liquid scintillation Canister #4021132

Device 2 Details (Make and Model and Serial Number)
liquid scintillation Canister #4021133

Device 3 Details (Make and Model and Serial Number)
liquid scintillation Canister #4021134

Device 4 Details (Make and Model and Serial Number)
liquid scintillation Canister #4021135

Device 5 Details (Make and Model and Serial Number)
liquid scintillation Canister #4021136

Length of Exposure
48 Hours

Date On or Before Which Your Device Will Arrive at KSU Radon Chamber

o Tue.05/14/2019




Disclaimer for Spiking or Performance Testing Using KSU Radon Chamber
To all potential customers considering having a spiking or performance test done by the AARST-NRPP
approved chamber operated by KSU Radon Chamber:

KSU Radon Chamber pledges to perform all performance {ests as accurately as current scicnce allows and to do
so regardless of which device the client provides. We will follow your instructions regarding the methodology
e will monitor the radon, temperature, humidity and barometric pressure during
the exposure period and report these numbers to you. If. for some reason, we do not maintain the chamber 1o
within specs during the exposure, or if we do not expose your device per your instructions. we will redo the

spike or performance test at no cost to you, including paying for any shipping. Our liability is limited to the

used to expose your device. W

above costs.
Specifications that are currently in place for our chamber are:

1) The radon will be kept at a constant value (within 10% COV) during the exposure.

2) The temperature will be kept at a constant value (72 degrees +/- 2 degrees) during the exposure.
3) The humidity will be kept between 20% and 50% during the exposure and the average humidity
reported to you.

4) The radon concentration will be verified at the beginning
every 72 hours during exposure) by a pair of grab samples r

system,

of exposure and at the end of exposure (and
ead with an EPA inter-compared measuring

KSU Radon Chamber is not responsible for any other costs incurred by vou or any consequential, indirect or
special damages. You, the client. must insure your device prior to shipping or mailing if you are concerned

about shipping damage.

Further, KSU Radon Chamber cannot guarantee that you will pass every performance test and spike test. KSU
Radon Chamber is not liable in any way for losses you may suffer as a result of failing a performance test or a

spiking test. except that we will redo a spike or performance test if the failure is ours (as discussed in the first
paragraph above) at no cost to you.
(Client’s Printed Name)

R ur (—:
j\ﬁ/zj/( ’/ /) (Client’s Signature)

5/13/19 (Date)

[ ] AARST-NRPP Due Date

m Ist Time Tester

This disclaimer must have a printed name, a signature and a date,
before spiking or performance testing will hegin.

and be returned to KSU Radon Chamber




APPENDIX B

SITE PLAN

Newberg Public Schools
Chehalem Valley Middle School Radon Sampling 2019 7
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